
University of South Alabama 
Department of Occupational Therapy 

Occupational Therapy Doctorate (OTD) 
Estimated Tuition and Fees 

tuition and fee schedule (subject to change yearly) 

 
Fall Spring Sum Fall Spring Sum Fall Spring TOTALS 

                        Didactic/Pre-Clinical Years  Fieldwork Level II       DEC  
Tuition/Credit Hours 17 17 15 18 19 9 9 10 114 
In-State Tuition 
($505 sem. hr.) 

$8,585 $8,585 $7,575 $9,090 $9,595 $4,545 $4,545 $5,050 $57,570 

Out of State Tuition 
($1,176/sem. hr.) 

$19,992 $19,992 $17,640 $21,168  $22,344 $10,584 $10,584 $11,760 $134,064 

 
Departmental and University Fees 
Resource Fee $169 $169 $169 $169 $169 $169 $169 $169 $1,352 
Academic Infrastructure 
& Tech Fee 

$200 $200 $200 $200 $200 $200 $200 $200 $1600 

Biomedical Library Fee $10 $10 $10 $10 $10 $10 $10 $10 $80 
Program Fee (Exxat & 
Simucase) 

$438        438 

Course Fees $176.42 144.50 236.28 128.02 117.20 0 25 132.50 959.92 
Annual Flu Shots $10 ---- ---- $10 ---- ---- $10  $30 

Background Check/ 
Urine Drug Screen* 

---- $82 ---- ---- $82 ---- $82  $246 

Professional Liability 
Coverage 

$12 $12 $1 $12 $12 $1 $12 $12 $74 

BLS/ACLS Fee $120  ---- ---- $120 ----  ---- $240 
Graduation 
Application Fee 

---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----  $65 $65 

HealthStream Fee $16   $16   $16  $48 
Total Estimated Fees 1151.42 617.50 616.28 545.02 710.20 380 524 588.50 $5,132.92 

 
In State Tuition and Fees 9,736.42 9,202.50 8,191.28 9,635.02 10,305.20 4,925 5,069 5,638.50 $62,702.92 
Out-of-State Tuition & 
Fees 

21,143.42 20,609.50 18,256.28 21,713.02 23,054.20 10,964 $11,108 12,348.50 $139,196.92 

 
Estimated Additional Student Expenses* 
 
Books $500 $500 $300 $400 $300 $150 $100 $100 $2,350 

Health Insurance 
(single)** 

$1,368 $1,350 $545 $1,368 $1,350 $545 $1,368 $1,350 $9,244 
 

Scrubs ---- $30 ---- ---- ---- $90 $90  $210 
Photo for 
Class Composite 

---- ---- ---- ---- $25 ---- ---- ---- $25 

Convocation Cap 
& Gown 

---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----  $85 $85 

Housing and Meals  $2,100 $2,100 $2,100 $2,100 $2,100 $2,100 $2,100 $2,100 $16.800 
Travel***   $150 $150 $200 $1,200 $1,200 $1,400 $4,300 
Total Estimated 
Additional Student 
Expenses 

3,968 3,980 3,095 4,018 3,975 4,085 4,858 5,035 33,014 

Tuition, Fees and Expenses presented are estimated based on 2023-2024 tuition, fee and expense schedule and are subject to change. 
*Student pays directly, not billed by USA 
**Based on current rates for USA Student Health Insurance and subject to change. 
***Estimations provided by the Office of Financial Aid 
Clinical Year (Level II FW and DEC) expenses may include: 

• Miscellaneous application fees (vary per clinical site) 
• Travel and Housing expenses are subject to change depending on the clinical rotation site distance from campus. 
• Travel to and from clinical site, some travel expenses may be supplemented by Area Health Education Consortium (AHEC) 
• Housing (some housing may be made available via AHEC) 
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